

Tenth Circuit No. 09-8018

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
 Plaintiff/Appellee,)
)
 v.)
)
 NATHANIEL SOLON,)
)
 Defendant/Appellant.)

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING

The Honorable Clarence A. Brimmer
United States District Court Judge

District Court No. 07-CR-0032-B

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

KELLY H. RANKIN
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY
District of Wyoming

JAMES C. ANDERSON
ASSISTANT UNITED STATES ATTORNEY
P.O. Box 668
Cheyenne, WY 82003
(307) 772 2124

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

August 17, 2009

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

ATTACHMENTS ARE INCLUDED IN PDF FORMAT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

TABLE OF CONTENTS. i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF RELATED APPEALS. 1

STATEMENT OF CASE. 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 12

 I. The District Court Properly Denied the Defendant’s
 Motion to Dismiss Based upon The Speedy Trial Act..... 12

 A. Standard of Review. 12

 B. Discussion..... 12

 II. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in
 Requiring the Defense to Set Forth with Specificity the
 Amount of Funds the Defense Requested to Expend for
 the Services of an Expert Witness and the Necessity of
 Those Services. 19

 A. Standard of Review. 19

 B. Discussion..... 19

III. The Trial Judge Did Not Commit Plain Error by Leaving the Courtroom for a Brief Period.	31
A. Standard of Review.	31
B. Discussion.	32
CONCLUSION.	47
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.	47
CERTIFICATION OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION.	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES:

Ake v. Oklahoma, 470 U.S. 68, 83-84 (1985). 27, 28

Arizona v. Fulminante, 499 U.S. 279, 310 (1991). 34, 35, 39

Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335 (1963). 35

Gomez v. United States, 490 U.S. 858, 873 (1989). 39

Heflin v. United States, 125 F.2d 700 (5th Cir. 1942). 34, 39, 43

Johnson v. United States, 520 U.S. 461, 468-69 (1997). 35

McKaskle v. Wiggins, 465 U.S. 168 (1984). 35

Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.,
545 U.S. 913, 919-20 (2005). 3

Neder v. United States, 527 U.S. 1, 8 (1999). 36

Neill v. Gibson, 278 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2001). 36

Perez v. Sullivan, 793 F.2d 249, 252-53 (10th Cir. 1986). 17

Riley v. Deeds, 56 F.3d 1117, 1119 (9th Cir. 1995). 37, 38

Rose v. Clark, 478 U.S. 570, 577-78 (1986). 35, 37

Sullivan v. Louisiana, 508 U.S. 275 (1993). 35

Tumey v. Ohio, 273 U.S. 510 (1927). 35

	Page(s)
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	35
<i>Vaughn v. Epworth Villa</i> , 537 F.3d 1147, 1152 (10th Cir. 2008).	16
<i>Walker v. Gibson</i> , 228 F.3d 1217, 1236 (10th Cir. 2000).	36
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	35
<i>Yarborough v. Keane</i> , 101 F.3d 894, 897 (2d Cir.1996).	36
<i>United States v. Atkinson</i> , 297 U.S. 157, 160 (1936).	42
<i>United States v. Bryce</i> , 287 F.3d 249, 256 (2d Cir. 2002).	18
<i>United States v. Dazey</i> , 403 F.3d 1147, 1174 (10th Cir. 2005).	42, 43
<i>United States v. Dowlin</i> , 408 F.3d 647, 668 (10th Cir. 2005).	36
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 150 F.3d 1246, 1252 n.4 (10th Cir. 1998.	30
<i>United States v. Gonzalez Edeza</i> , 359 F.3d 1246, 1250 (10th Cir. 2004).	32
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Huerta</i> , 403 F.3d 727, 732 (10th Cir. 2005).	32
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006).	35
<i>United States v. Goode</i> , 483 F.3d 676, 681 (10th Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>United States v. Greschner</i> , 802 F.2d 373, 376 (10th Cir. 1986).....	28
<i>United States v. Handy</i> , 2009 WL 151103, (M.D. Fla. 2009) (unpublished, copy attached).....	3

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Harlow</i> , 444 F.3d 1255, 1261 (10th Cir. 2006).	44
<i>United States v. Husted</i> , 545 F.3d 1240, 1243 (10th Cir. 2008)..	16
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 183 F.3d 1175, 1179 (10th Cir. 1999).	43
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 64 F.3d 1465, 1473 (10th Cir. 1995).	27, 29, 30
<i>United States v. King</i> , 356 F.3d 774, 778 (7th Cir. 2004)..	28
<i>United States v. Knox</i> , 540 F.3d 708, 717 (7th Cir. 2008).	28
<i>United States v. Lonedog</i> , 929 F.2d 568, 572 (10th Cir. 1991).	44
<i>United States v. Love</i> , 134 F.3d 595 (4th Cir. 1998).	39, 41, 42
<i>United States v. Martinez-Nava</i> , 838 F.2d 411, 416 (10th Cir. 1988).	44
<i>United States v. Mortimer</i> , 161 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 1998).	37, 38, 40
<i>United States v. Mundt</i> , 508 F.2d 904, 908 (10th Cir. 1974)..	30
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 21 F.3d 1016, 1017 (10th Cir. 1994).	19, 28
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725, 731, 734 (1993).	31, 41
<i>United States v. Pearson</i> , 203 F.3d 1243, 1261 (10th Cir. 2000)..	36
<i>United States v. Poole</i> , 545 F.3d 916, 917 (10th Cir. 2008)..	31
<i>United States v. Ready</i> , 574 F.2d 1009, 1015 (10th Cir. 1978).	28
<i>United States v. Ruiz-Gea</i> , 340 F.3d 1181, 1187 (10th Cir. 2003)..	42

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Shaffer</i> , 472 F.3d 1219, 1221 n. 1 (10th Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 524 F.3d 1126, 1131 (10th Cir. 2008).....	12, 16
<i>United States v. Toombs</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2009 WL 2357228 (10th Cir. 2009). . . .	12
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1, 15 (1985).....	42

STATE CASES:

<i>Berry v. State</i> , 651 S.E.2d 1 (Ga. 2007).	41
<i>State v. Langley</i> , 958 So.2d 1160 (La. 2007).	40

FEDERAL RULES:

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b).	41
---------------------------------	----

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. § 2252A(a)(1) and (b)(2).	2
18 U.S.C. § 2252A(a)(5)(B).	1, 2
18 U.S.C. § 3006A.. . . .	28
18 U.S.C. § 3006A(e)((1)).	28

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 3161.....	14
18 U.S.C. § 3161(c)(1).	16
18 U.S.C. § 3161(i).	16
18 U.S.C. § 3162(a)(2).	17
